
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement Sub 
Committee 
Wednesday, 16th June, 2021, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 
 
Councillors  B Taylor, J Whibley (Chair) and T Wright 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins 01395 517406; email: 

sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday 8th June 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

5 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

6 Determination of an application for the grant of a variation of an existing 
premises licence PLWA0740 at Brook Kitchen, 60 High Street, Budleigh 
Salterton, EX9 6LW  (Pages 9 - 60) 

 
 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held  

Online via the Zoom App on 19 May 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 2.37 pm 
 
 
42    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2021  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

43    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 47 . Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to 
allow the provision of regulated entertainment, provision of late night refreshment 
and the sale of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises at The Grand 
Hotel, 5 Morton Crescent, Exmouth EX8 1BE. 
 
Councillor Joe Whibley, Personal, Member is an Exmouth Town Councillor.  The Grand 
Hotel, Exmouth is located in the ward represented by the Member. 
 

44    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

45    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

46    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to authorise the provision of regulated entertainment, provision of 

late night refreshment and the sale of alcohol for consumption ON 

and OFF the premises at The Blue Ball, Sandygate, Exeter, Devon, 

EX2 7JL  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence to authorise the 
provision of regulated entertainment, provision of late night refreshment and the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises at The Blue Ball, Sandygate, Exeter 
EX2 7JL.  The meeting was a hearing to consider the application for a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The applicant, St Austell Brewery Co Ltd, entitled to make representations, was 
represented by Mr Ewen Macgregor of TLT Solicitors.  Also in attendance were Mr Chris 
Faulkner of St Austell Brewery and Mr Adam Holland, manager and tenant of The Blue 
Ball. 
 
The interested parties present and entitled to make representations were Mr Robert 
Pond, Mr Jonathan Sewell and Mrs Helen Sewell. 
 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 19 May 2021 
 

Also present was Mr Asitha Ranatunga, legal advisor to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Mr Steve Saunders, outlined the application.  The premises 
currently operates under an existing premises licence, the license holder being St Austell 
Brewery.  The license holder is now applying for a new premises licence following 
alterations to the premises including the addition of a shelter area and alterations to 
outside areas including the addition of an external servery bar which is proposed to be 
licensed for the sale of alcohol.   
 
Should the application be granted to a satisfactory standard, the applicant would 
surrender the existing premises licence.  The application was set out in Appendix A of 
the report and plans could be viewed under Appendices B1, B2 and B3.  The licensable 
activities and the timings applied for had been set out in Appendix C, and for comparison 
the timings authorised by the existing licence were shown in Appendix D to the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer summarised the licensable activities which were now being applied 
for as the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, late night refreshment 
indoors and outdoors and regulated entertainment.   
 
Since the report had been prepared, the Chair of the Licensing & Enforcement Sub-
Committee had requested further information from the applicant and additional 
Appendices are now included in the report before the Sub-Committee.  Additional 
documents are Appendices L, M, M1 and M2 which had been circulated to all parties on 
18th May 2021. 
 
Nine representations against the application had been received.  The applicant’s 
representative had undertaken mediation with the interested parties although it was 
understood that no subsequent agreement had been reached.   
 
A representation was made by Devon and Cornwall Police who have reached an 
agreement with the applicant and the subsequent amendments and additions that have 
been offered by the applicant are set out in Appendix I. 
 
All representations received are set out in full in the Licensing Officer’s report. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative, Mr Ewen Macgregor, addressed the Sub-Committee 
and referred to Appendices C, D and J of the Officer’s report.  Mr Macgregor made the 
following points: 

 The premises are well-established and have held a license for many years 

 The premises are not, and have not been, subject to regulatory enforcement 
action  

 No responsible authorities have made representations 

 The application before the Sub-Committee seeks more restrictive conditions than 
those under the current license 

 The applicant has no intention of changing the style and nature of the premises 
and the application sought to rectify changes which have been made, particularly 
the addition of an external bar 

 
Regarding Appendix C, the summary of proposed licensable activities and Appendix D, 
the summary of existing licensable activities, Mr Macgregor highlighted various points in 
order to clarify what is now being sought under the new application. 
 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 19 May 2021 
 

Appendix J contained a full list of conditions, including those agreed with the Police, 
which enhance and update the conditions on the existing license.  Mr Macgregor 
highlighted the conditions which relate to the use of the outside bar and to public 
nuisance which are not currently on the premises license. 
 
In response to questions from members of the Sub-Committee, the applicant’s legal 
advisor made the following points: 

 Additional conditions have been included requiring noise checks to be made, with 
reference to condition 36 during the provision of regulated entertainment when 
noise checks will be carried out at the nearest noise sensitive property and a 
noise log will be kept  

 Physical noise checks will be made and residents will be consulted and included 
in any future noise monitoring  

 During the provision of entertainment, staff monitor noise levels on a regular basis 
and noise monitoring equipment will be provided if required in the future 

 The purpose of the application is to remedy the situation regarding obtaining a 
license for the outside bar area which is already in use 

 The intention for the live music is to provide entertainment suitable for families  
 
The Sub-Committee viewed the plan at Appendix B2 and photograph at Appendix F in 
order to clarify the area for the external bar and the provision of live music. 
 
In response to a question from an interested party, the applicant’s legal advisor 
confirmed that the current license application seeks to ensure that the outside bar area, 
which was not previously licensed, can be used properly and with the required license. 
 
The interested parties presented their case to the Sub-Committee.   
 
The following points were raised: 

 During the previous ten years, local residents have made several formal 
complaints to both Planning and Environmental Health at EDDC, and residents 
are concerned that the current application, if granted, would exacerbate the 
problems 

 There have been occurrences of disorderly behaviour, including rowdiness and 
brawling on leaving the premises by a minority of patrons and this sometimes puts 
public safety at risk 

 The most serious source of public nuisance is noise, particularly from music in the 
beer garden 

 A recent performance of live music had been accompanied by amplified recorded 
backing music which could be heard in a neighbouring property which was 
distressing to residents 
 

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee regarding previous complaints to 
EDDC Environmental Health, an interested party confirmed that a formal noise 
assessment had been carried out at that time and that the premises had a history of loud 
music. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that where live music included a recorded and 
amplified backing track, it was still classed as live music for licensing purposes. 
 
A formal complaint had been submitted to Environmental Health following events on the 
17 and 18 April 2021 and the complainant had been advised that a letter would be sent 
to The Blue Ball regarding the issue.   

page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 19 May 2021 
 

 
Further points were made by the interested parties as follows: 

 The Blue Ball is appreciated and respected by local residents and is a valued part 
of the community, however, the main issue of concern is with live music, for 
example, the events of Saturday 17 April when the volume rendered a 
neighbouring garden unusable and could not be managed within the neighbour’s 
property itself 

 This event also raised concerns regarding the potential for anti-social behaviour 
impacting on the neighbouring property more frequently in future 

 There are alternative areas within the premises where live music could be sited to 
reduce the impact on neighbouring properties 

 
The applicant’s legal representative made a final statement and advised that the current 
license allows more flexibility than that now being applied for.  It was noted that no 
responsible authority had made representations on issues of concern, including the 
complaint regarding the event on 17 April. 
 
Residents were able to speak directly to the manager at The Blue Ball and would have 
recourse to the appropriate authority should issues arise in the future.   
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee’s legal advisor, Mr Ranatunga, the 
applicant’s legal advisor confirmed that the applicant committed to comply with the 
conditions offered, notwithstanding the terms of the de-regulation of live music. 
 
The location and direction of speakers for live music was considered.  The applicant’s 
legal representative confirmed that the area proposed for live music and entertainment is 
that which was outlined at the start of the meeting and that all speakers would be inward 
facing and directed away from neighbouring properties. 
 
In response to a question from one of the interested parties regarding the need for 
amplification in a small area, the applicant’s legal representative advised that the issue is 
the level at which amplified music is set, rather than the amplification itself and that the 
conditions of the license would seek to control noise levels. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for participating and advised that all parties would be 
notified in writing of the Sub-Committee’s decision within five working days. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.10am and reconvened at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

47    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to allow the provision of regulated entertainment, provision of late 

night refreshment and the sale of alcohol for consumption ON and 

OFF the premises at The Grand Hotel, 5 Morton Crescent, Exmouth 

EX8 1BE  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises license to authorise 
the provision of regulated entertainment, provision of late night refreshment and the sale 
of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises at the Grand Hotel, Morton Crescent, 
Exmouth.   
 

page 6



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 19 May 2021 
 

The Chair introduced the East Devon District Council Officers present.   
 
The applicant, Axcel Hospitality (Exmouth) Limited, entitled to make representations, was 
represented by Mr Angus Gloag of Clerksroom, with Mr Peter Hutchinson also in 
attendance. 
 
There were no responsible authorities present.   
 
Regarding representations from responsible authorities, the Chair advised that the 
agreed position between the Police and the applicant is set out in Appendix G.  EDDC 
Environmental Health had stated that no noise complaints about the premises had been 
received since 2005 and that the applicant had been advised regarding potential noise 
measures and equipment that could be imposed if complaints are received in the future. 
 
There were no interested parties present.  Mr A Rowsell had given notice to attend, but 
had subsequently sent apologies. 
 
The Chair confirmed that Sub-Committee members have read the documents submitted 
by the parties in advance of the hearing and summarised representations received which 
appeared to relate principally to two of the four licensing objectives, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The legal advisor to the Sub-Committee, Mr Giles Salter, outlined the hearing procedure. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Lesley Barber, summarised the application and drew the Sub-
Committee’s attention to the plans in the report and the three licenses for three proposed 
areas; the function room and the dining room on the lower ground floor and the bar area 
(referred to as the lounge) on the ground floor.   
 
Page 186 of the Officer’s report sets out the Police agreed position following their 
request for a number of changes to the timings within all of the proposed licensable 
areas of the premises and it has been agreed that the hours will be pulled back to 
11.00pm for the sale of alcohol, unless there are bona fide functions taking place.   
 
As a result of the Police agreements, a number of interested parties had withdrawn their 
representations with fifteen remaining outstanding from the original thirty representations.   
 
A number of outstanding representations relate to live and recorded music which were 
not part of the Police representation.   Local residents remain concerned regarding the 
timing of live or recorded music and the applicant has indicated that there was scope for 
discussion on the proposed timings. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative, Mr Angus Gloag, presented the application and 
introduced Mr Peter Hutchinson, DPS for the Grand Hotel, and representing Axcel 
Hospitality.  Mr Hutchinson confirmed that the Grand Hotel is currently closed, but was 
previously a three star hotel.   
 
In response to questions from Mr Gloag, Mr Hutchinson further confirmed that the 
position as agreed with the Police was accurately set out in Appendix D of the Officer’s 
report and that the Hotel would abide by the terms agreed. 
 
It was noted that local residents had expressed concern that the intention was to run a 
night club and Mr Hutchinson confirmed that this was not the case.  Regarding the 
playing of recorded or live music, the intention was that this would be confined to the 

page 7



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 19 May 2021 
 

downstairs area.  Noise levels would be monitored and a decibel limiter would be 
installed if deemed appropriate at a future date. 
 
Responding to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Hutchinson advised that it was 
difficult to predict with any certainty how many functions would take place.   
 
Refurbishment of the Hotel was underway, focussing on bedrooms and public areas 
before refurbishment of the basement area and function rooms.  If noise subsequently 
became an issue in the basement and function rooms, the Hotel would firstly consider 
noise reduction measures and then potentially soundproofing. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative, Mr Gloag, made a final statement and advised that 
the applicant takes its responsibilities seriously and is an aspirational brand. 
 
The Chair advised that all parties would be notified in writing of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision within five working days. 
 
The Chair thanked all those participating in the hearing. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
A Dent 
J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
None 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
None 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 8



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 16 June 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Application for the variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Report summary: 
The report summarises an application for the variation of a premises licence to be considered by 
the sub-committee. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 
That members consider an application for the variation of an existing premises licence PLWA0740 
at Brook Kitchen, 60 High Street, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6LW.  

Reason for recommendation: 
To comply with statutory processes. 

Officer: Licensing Manager Steve Saunders, ssaunders@eastdevon.gov.uk, 01404 515616 

  

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 
☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 
☒ Coast, Country and Environment 
☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 
☐ Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 
☐ Democracy and Transparency 
☐ Economy and Assets 
☐ Finance 
☐ Strategic Planning 
☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial Implications: 

The only financial implication is if the applicant or interested party appeals against the decision 
made, with the possibility of legal costs  

Legal Implications: 

Legal implications are included within the report 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate ch
[...]
rom one local resident in objection, four representations 
in support of the application and the representation from the Police by reaching an agreed 
position. Details of all the representations are attached at APPENDIX D.   

 
3.2 Details of the responses to the statutory Notice of Hearing are attached at APPENDIX E.   
 

4 Proposed Operating Schedule and Mediation 
 
4.1 The conditions offered by the applicant in the operating schedule of this application are 

attached at APPENDIX I and through the agreed position with the Police at APPENDIX H. 
 
4.2 The licensing team attempted mediation through email with the one local resident objecting to 

the application by outlining the agreed position reached between the Police and applicant and 
by detailing the willingness of the applicant to communicate directly with the interested party. 
A response was not received back.  

 
4.3 A response was also received during the consultation from the town council that did not raise 

an objection whilst commenting on differences in the hours sought and of those currently. 
 
4.4 The applicant will attend the hearing and also being represented by Gill Sheraton, the 

applicants’ agent from the company Licensing Matters. It was anticipated that further 
documents would be supplied by the applicant, but not received at time of preparing this report.   

 
4.5 The interested party objecting has not indicated that he will be attending the hearing, has not 

responded nor has he nominated any other person to attend to represent him.  The four parties 
responding positively in support have not responded to the notice of hearing. 

 

5 Relevant Licensing Policy Considerations  

Licensing Objectives 
5.1 Section 3.1.1 of the Policy states:  ‘The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Act to carry 

out its licensing functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives.’   
These are:- 
 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public safety 
 The prevention of public 
[...]
onal security or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of 
health or morals or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others”. In Licensing Act 
cases this means, for example, that the sub-committee is entitled to impose conditions to 
ensure that patrons of licensed premises do not unreasonably disturb others living or working 
nearby.  Again, the sub-committee should balance the competing interests. 

 
6.5 Article 1 of the First Protocol (that is, the first amendment to the Convention) says that every 

natural or legal person (meaning a human being or a company) is entitled to peaceful 
enjoyment of his possessions, except where the law provides for restrictions on that right in 
the public interest.  This means, for example, that it is compliant with the Convention to impose 
restrictions, such as those provided in the Licensing Act 2003, upon business premises where 
it is in the public interest to do so.  On the other hand the same applies to the owners and 
occupiers of neighbouring premises. 

 
7. Appeals 
 If the sub-committee imposes conditions on the licence with which the applicant disagrees, or 

modifies the licensable activities permitted or refuses to specify a person a designated 
premises supervisor, he or she may appeal within 21 days of notification of the decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court.  The applicant may also appeal if an application for a premises licence is 
rejected. Those making relevant representations may appeal if they believe that the licence 
should not have been granted, or that, when granting the licence, the licensing authority ought 
to have imposed different or additional conditions or excluded a licensable activity or refused 
to specify a persona as designated premises supervisor.  The magistrates’ court may dismiss 
the appeal, or substitute its own decision, or send back the case to the licensing authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The magist
[...]
 refurbishment of Brook Kitchen the care  and attention being given to 
prevent public nuisance and a clear promotion of public safety. I will personal attest to the fact that the 
applicants Mrs Angela Yarwood and Mr Peter Yarwood are strong advocates of child safety and will, I have 
no doubt, ensure that they will uphold all the licencing objectives.  
If you require further detail please do not hesitate to contact me
Yours
Leanne Winter

Details:

Evidence:

Suggestion:

19/05/2021 Page 4 of 6Report Generated On: page 39



Application No: 051865

Premises: Brook Kitchen
60 High Street, BUDLEIGH SALTERTON, Devon, EX9 6LW.

 Devon & Cornwall PolicePerson making Representation:

Agreed Position

Representation Accepted:

Reason:

Representation has been accepted

From: NORSWORTHY Mike 57895 
Sent: 14 May 2021 11:42
To: Licensing EDDC <licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk>
Subject: Brook Kitchen Variation Application Agreed Position
Team,
With regards to the above application I have come to an agreed position with the applicant as detailed in 
the below email trail, In light of this I would like to make a representation under the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder licensing objective and ask that the conditions/amendments be included on the licence 
should it be granted.
Cheers
Mike
Mike Norsworthy
Alcohol Licensing Officer (Teignbridge and East Devon)
Prevention Department
HQ Middlemoor
Devon and Cornwall Police

From: Gill Sherratt
Sent: 13 May 2021 17:30
To: NORSWORTHY Mike 57895 
Cc: Licensing EDDC <licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Brook Kitchen Variation Application Agreed Position
Hi Mike,
I am happy with these being attached to the licence. 
I have cc'd licensing into this email. 
Thanks,
Gill
From: NORSWORTHY Mike 57895 
Sent: 13 May 2021 17:22
To: Gill Sherratt 
Subject: Brook Kitchen Variation Application Agreed Position
Hi Gill,
Having assessed your application and discussed it with you I would like the following conditions added to 
the licence should the 
[...]
of key points Not received 
 
 
 
 
Responsible Authority – None attending 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 42



APPENDIX E 
 
Interested Parties 
 

1. Leanne Winter    – Supporting rep 
Hearing Unnecessary  Not completed 
Attending No 
Email Address  
Supporting documents No – Rep was in support of application 
Summary of key points None 

 
2. Max Hansford        - Objection 
Hearing Unnecessary  NOH response not received  
Attending NOH response not received 
Email Address NOH response not received 
Supporting documents NOH response not received 
Summary of key points NOH response not received 

 
3. Michaela Savage   – Supporting Rep 
Hearing Unnecessary  NOH response not received 
Attending NOH response not received 
Email Address NOH response not received 
Supporting documents NOH response not received 
Summary of key points NOH response not received 

 
4. Albert Savage    – Supporting Rep 
Hearing Unnecessary  NOH response not received 
Attending NOH response not received 
Email Address NOH response not received 
Supporting documents NOH response not received 
Summary of key points NOH response not received 

 
5. Catherine Turner   – Supporting Rep 
Hearing Unnecessary  NOH response not received 
Attending NOH response not received 
Email Address NOH response not received 
Supporting documents NOH response not received 
Summary of key points NOH response not received 

 
 
 

page 43



East Devon District Council
Blackdown House
Border Road
Heathpark Industrial Estate
Honiton
EX14 1EJ

DX 48808 Honiton

Tel: 01395 516551

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
PLWA0740

East Devon District Council has granted this Premises Licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003.  The licence authorises the identified premises to accommodate the licensable activities set out in the 
document and the plan deposited with and approved by the Licensing Authority.  Where the sale of alcohol 
is authorised as a licensable activity the licence identifies the Designated Premises Supe
[...]
12 months. 
 

page 53



APPENDIX I 

 
 
OPERATING SCHEDULE – CONDITIONS OFFERED BY THE APPLICANT 
 
 
All staff employed at the premises will receive training on the Licensing Act 2003 
including input on preventing underage sales, preventing sales of alcohol to people 
who are drunk and any other relevant matters. The training must be recorded and be 
accessible on the premises and made available for inspection upon request of a Police 
Officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority or (in the case of online 
training) within 48 hours. 
 
 
A register of refusals of alcohol will be maintained at the premises. The register will be 
made available for inspection by the Police and other responsible authority. 
 
 
An incident register will be maintained at the premises and made available to the 
authorities on request. 

 

The premises will adopt a ‘Challenge 25’ policy. This means that if a customer 
purchasing alcohol appears to be under the age of 25, they will be asked for proof of 
their age, to prve that they are 18 years or older. The only forms of identification that 
will be accepted at the premises are a passport, UK photo-card driving licences, 
military ID cards & cards bearing the ‘PASS’ hologram.  

 

 

 

 

page 54



APPENDIX J 

BROOK KITCHEN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 55



APPENDIX J 

 

 

page 56



APPENDIX J 

 

page 57



APPENDIX J 

 

page 58



APPENDIX J 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 59



APPENDIX J 

 

 

 

 

page 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021
	6 Determination of an application for the grant of a variation of an existing premises licence PLWA0740 at Brook Kitchen, 60 High Street, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6LW
	160621 APPENDIX A REDACTED - Application
	160621 APPENDIX B  - premises plan
	160621 APPENDIX C - location plan
	160621 APPENDIX D REDACTED Representations list_Redacted
	160621 APPENDIX E R

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held  

Online via the Zoom app on 16 June 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.01 am 
 
 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 5. Determination of an application for the grant of a variation of an existing 
premises licence PLWA0740 at Brook Kitchen, 60 High Street, Budleigh Salterton, 
EX9 6LW. 
 
Councillor Tom Wright, Personal, The Member had known the applicant for a number of 
years and confirmed that this would not prevent the Member from considering the 
application fairly and without bias or pre-determination. 
 

3    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

4    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

5    Determination of an application for the grant of a variation of an 

existing premises licence PLWA0740 at Brook Kitchen, 60 High 

Street, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6LW  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for the variation of an existing premises 
licence (PLWA0740) at Brook Kitchen, 60 High Street, Budleigh Salterton EX9 6LW. The 
meeting was a hearing to consider the application for a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The applicant, Mrs Angela Yarwood, present and entitled to make representations, was 
represented by Ms Gill Sherratt of Licensing Matters.  
 
The interested party, who had raised an objection, was not present. 
 
Regarding representations from responsible bodies, the Chair advised that the Police 
had reached an agreed position with the applicant and the conditions for that were set 
out in Appendix H of the report.  East Devon District Council’s Environmental Health 
Service had not submitted a representation and had advised that they had no concerns. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Mr Steve Saunders, outlined the application to vary the existing 
premises license.   Mr Saunders advised that EDDC Licensing Officers and the 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 16 June 2021 
 

applicant’s representative had attempted mediation with the interested party who was not 
present at the meeting.   As the representation had not been withdrawn in writing, the 
Sub-Committee hearing had proceeded.  Four positive responses in support of the 
application had been received. 
 
Ms Rebecca Heal, legal advisor to the Sub-Committee, outlined the procedure for the 
meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Wright, the Licensing Manager advised that regulated 
entertainment was now exempt under the Licensing Act, so that a licensed premises, 
with a license for alcohol, had the exemption for recorded and live music during certain 
hours.  Those hours are within the boundaries of the application under consideration. 
 
The applicant’s representative, Ms Sherratt, addressed the Sub-Committee and made 
the following points: 
 

 The applicants are a major asset to Budleigh Salterton and support the town’s arts 
and culture offering 

 Significant investment had already been made in improving the premises which 
was already operating as a hospitality venue 

 The application had been made to enable the applicants to manage the business 
flexibly according to demand and to enable participation in local events including 
the literary festival and arts festival, without having to apply for a temporary event 
notice on each separate occasion 

 The hours applied for are not late and are in line with national closing hours.  
Closing time one hour after the end of the sale of alcohol is widely accepted good 
practice and would likely result in patrons leaving the premises in small groups, 
which would reduce any potential disturbance for local residents 

 The business will attract responsibly minded clients and the Sub-Committee was 
requested to give considerable weight to the fact that the Environmental Health 
Service had no concerns 

 
In response to a question from Cllr Wright, Ms Sherratt advised that the reason for 
inclusion in the application of off-sales was to enable patrons to take any alcohol which 
had not been consumed off the premises. 
The Chair thanked those present for taking part and advised that all parties would be 
notified in writing of the Sub-Committee’s decision within five working days. 
 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
B Taylor 
J Whibley (Chair) 
T Wright 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
None 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 16 June 2021 
 

Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
None 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


